



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RESTANCA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Sellers' Representative, and REBY, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

HOUSE OF LITHIUM, LTD., a foreign corporation,

Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 49, 2024

Court Below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware,

C.A. No. 2022-0690-PAF

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Andrew L. Milam (#6564)
Nicholas F. Mastria (#7085)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants
Restanca, LLC and Reby, Inc.*

Dated: March 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties.....	6
B. The Parties Agree on the Terms of the Acquisition and SSAs.....	6
C. Relevant SSA Terms.....	7
D. Reby’s Stockholders Execute the SSAs.....	8
E. HOL Executes the SSAs	9
F. The Parties Begin Performing Under the SSAs.....	13
G. HOL’s Leadership Begins an All-Out Campaign to Avoid the SSAs.....	14
1. HOL’s Leadership Understood the Deal Was Signed	14
2. HOL Manufactures Pretextual Reasons for Its Failure to Perform Fully	15
H. HOL Repudiates its Obligations and Threatens Bad-Faith Actions to Prevent the Closing	16
I. Reby and Restanca Sue.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. HOL is Required to Finish Closing Because HOL Sandbagged Reby’s Stockholders.....	20

A.	Question Presented.....	20
B.	Scope of Review	20
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	20
II.	The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard and Misinterpreted the SSAs.....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review	34
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
1.	The Trial Court Failed to Require a Material Breach to Excuse HOL’s Performance.....	34
2.	Section 3.9 Cannot Prevent a Closing	35
a.	The Trial Court Misconstrued Section 3.9.....	35
b.	Section 3.9 was Materially Accurate	37
3.	Section 3.13 was Materially Accurate.....	37
III.	HOL Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Because It Did Not Prevail.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review	40
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	Exhibit A: Memorandum Opinion, June 30, 2023	
	Exhibit B: Order Addressing Applications for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, December 8, 2023	
	Exhibit C: Final Order and Judgment, January 8, 2024	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>2009 Caiola Fam. Tr. v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6007596 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2015)	41
<i>AFH Hldg. & Advisory, LLC v. Emmaus Life Scis., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1760935 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2014)	41, 43
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 198 A.3d 724 (Del. 2018) (TABLE)	25, 26, 37, 38
<i>Am. Healthcare Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Aizen</i> , 285 A.3d 461 (Del. Ch. 2022)	33
<i>Arwood v. AW Site Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 705841 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2022), <i>reargument granted</i> , 2022 WL 973441 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2022)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Assocs. of San Lazaro v. San Lazaro Park Props.</i> , 864 P.2d 111 (Colo. 1993).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , 2000 WL 1005954 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000)	41
<i>CBS Inc. v. Ziff-Davis Publ'g Co.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 496 (N.Y. 1990)	31
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) (TABLE)	22, 26
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936505 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2004).....	42
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	36
<i>Eagle Force Hldgs., LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	21, 23

<i>eCommerce Indus., Inc. v. MWA Intel., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	41
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	22, 31
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	34, 40
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 90 A.2d 660 (Del. 1952)	29
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Compex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	41, 43
<i>KT4 P’rs LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)	20
<i>Land v. Roper Corp.</i> , 531 F.2d 445 (10th Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Manti Hldgs., LLC v. Authentix Acq. Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	36
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2018 WL 300454 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2018).....	41
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Rogath v. Siebenmann</i> , 129 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1997)	31, 32
<i>VH5 Cap., LLC v. Rabe</i> , 2023 WL 4305827 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2023).....	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon Cole, <i>Knowledge Is Not Necessarily Power: Sandbagging in New York M&A Transactions</i>	21
Charles K. Whitehead, <i>Sandbagging: Default Rules and Acquisition Agreements</i>	23, 24, 27, 30

Jacek Jastrzebski, “Sandbagging” and the Distinction Between Warranty
Clauses and Contractual Indemnities21
